is attached as Exhibit #1 to the Declaration of Kyle Nordrehaug (“Decl. Nordrehaug”), served and filed

herewith.  The Agreement is based on this Court’s model form.

As consideration for this Settlement, the non-reversionary Gross Settlement Amount of One

Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,837,500) (the “Gross

Settlement Amount”) is to be paid by Defendant, as set forth in the Agreement.  The Gross Settlement

Amount will settle all issues pending in the Action between the Parties and will be made in full and

final settlement of the Released Class Claims in exchange for the payments to Participating Class

[...]

payment, and there are significant litigation and class-certification risks.  Therefore, Plaintiffs

respectfully request that this Court grant preliminary approval of the Agreement and enter the proposed

order submitted herewith. 

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE SETTLEMENT

The Gross Settlement Amount is One Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Five

Hundred Dollars ($1,837,500).  (Agreement at ¶ 1.22.)  Under the Settlement, the Gross Settlement

2  There is an escalator clause in paragrpah 8 of the Agreement that Defendant has indicated it may
invoke so the release extends beyond the 385,000 workweeks cap.  This escalator ensures that the